average remaining service lives of employees. Under the revised standard, all actuarial gains and losses are
required to be recognised immediately in other comprehensive income. Revised HKAS 19 also changed the
basis for determining income from plan assets from expected return to interest income calculated at the liability
discount rate, and requires immediate recognition of past service cost, whether vested or not.

 Hong Kong Ferry (Holdings) Company Limited • Interim Report 201320

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Continued)

2.	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Revised HKAS 19, Employee benefits (continued)

As a result of the adoption of revised HKAS 19, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to
defined benefit plans, for which the corridor method was previously applied. This change in accounting policy
has been applied retrospectively by restating the balances at 31 December 2011 and 2012, and the result for
the six months ended 30 June 2012 as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of adopting
revised HKAS 19 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated profit and loss account for
  the six months ended 30 June 2012:
Administrative expenses 21,113 556 21,669
Profit for the period 275,875 (556) 275,319

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
  income for the six months
  ended 30 June 2012:
Total comprehensive income for the period 318,097 (556) 317,541

Consolidated balance sheet
  as at 31 December 2012:
Employee benefits assets 10,796 (5,994) 4,802
Retained profits 3,230,282 (5,994) 3,224,288

Consolidated balance sheet
  as at 1 January 2012:
Employee benefits assets 11,189 (5,985) 5,204
Retained profits 2,960,185 (5,985) 2,954,200

This change in accounting policy does not have any material impact on current or deferred taxation and
earnings per share.

 Hong Kong Ferry (Holdings) Company Limited • Interim Report 2013 21

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Continued)

3.	 Segment Reporting

The operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are
regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and to
assess its performance.

In a manner consistent with the way in which information is reported internally to the Group’s most senior